

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE SIDE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.317 OF 2019**

Daman Hospitality Pvt. Ltd. .... Petitioner

Vs.

U.T.Administration of Daman and Diu  
and Ors. .... Respondents

Mr.Virag Tulzapurkar Sr.Advocate, Mr.Nikhil Sakhardande,  
Mr.Rohan Rajadhyaksh i/b M/s.AZB & Partners for the  
Petitioner

Mr.H.S.Venegaonkar for the Respondents

**CORAM: K.K.TATED &  
RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, JJ.**

**DATED : APRIL 07, 2021**

**P.C.**

. Heard.

2. By this petition, under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, Petitioner is seeking direction against the Respondents to issue them License under section 13A of the Goa, Daman and Diu Public Gambling Act, 1976 which is in force in the Union Territory of Daman and Diu.

3. The learned counsel for the Respondents submits that the notification dated 05.02.2008 by which section 13(A) of the said Act was made applicable, was withdrawn by them

by notification dated 28.04.2014 (Exhibit "U") at page 118. In view of subsequent development for withdrawal of the applicability of section 13(A) of the said Act, there is no question of granting any interim or ad-interim relief at present. Hence, the following order is passed:

- a. ***Admit.***
- b. Hearing is expedited.
- c. Registry is directed to place the matter for final hearing in weekly board as per its turn in the list of expedited matters.
- d. Liberty granted to the Applicant if they so desire to make appropriate Application for amendment and that be decided on its own merits.

(RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)